
Dr. Alan 2. Taylor,
McCord Zulu Hospital,
28 McCord Hoad,
J2S2&J.

Dear Or. Ifaylor,
Pharmacy Training for Kon-Europeans:

Many thanks for your helpful letter of ?7tb Eeceaber, 1946.

You hare raived several points *hich I cannot answer off-hand, and X aa 
referring then to the Pharmacy Board. At present there Is no colour bar recognised 
by the Board.

Tours sincerely,

Quintin Whyte.
assistant director
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27th December, 194-6

The Assistant Director,
S.A. Institute of Race Relations 

P.O. Box 97>
Johannesburg.

Dear Sir
Pharmacy Training for Non-Europeans

I read with a good deal of interest your 
letter regarding which we are prepared to co-operate in any 
way possible . Certain questions come to my mind.
1) Would it be possible for the course to be taken intensively 
three months theory and then eight months practice, or would 
one have to be engaged in practice and attend evening classes 
for theory?
2) What requirements are laid down covering the size, the 
equipment and the class of work done in a hospital desiring 
to thus take in apprentices?
3 ) What would the apprentiship fees be^payable by the hospital 
to the apprentices?
4) Am I right in assuming that a hospital taking in apprentices 
must have a fully qualified pharmacist in charge of the 
pharmaceutical department to train apprentices?
If this is true, do you think you will find pharmacists in 
this country willing to undertake this work? If I am right,
I think pharmacists in this country are trying to raise a 
colour bar in this country and would not easily get the consent 
of their Board for this training.

We could take in one; if it were possible to 
have say a six months course so that one was in school and 
the other doing practical work, we could take two thus ensuring 
that we would always have someone here for practical work while



the other was getting his theory* That might be a proposition 
for you to consider. For instance, in Johannesburg you would 
have the same course covered twice a year. I would send up
student A for January to July while student B would be doing our 
work, student B would go up from July to January, and student 
A would be doing our work.

Yours faithfully,

/%>

Medical superintendent.



The Secretary,
South African Pharmacy Board, 
P.O. Box 205,

Sear Sir,

This Institute has been making inquiries regarding training facilities 
for Bon-Suropeans as ptermacautical apprentices, and several of the Technical College* 
have indicated their willingness to provide the theoretical p*xt of the course provided
sufficient apprenfciee-tialnaes are forthcoming to take toe couree.

It  has 'been suggested that aoae of our large hospitals sight take on Non- 
Burocean apprentlees in their dlsp«iearies. but I understand that euch institutional 
training is  not at preeent by your Board and that the matter w ill be die-
cussed at the next aeetiag of the Board.

X shall Be grateful if you will submit the following points to your Board
for consideration when this matter ie discussed

1. What reaulreuients ere laid down covering the sixa, is^uipaent and class of work 
done in a hospital Aeeiring thue to take in apprentices!

2. What would Be the apprenticeship fee payable by the hoepital to tush apprentices!
3. Must a hospital taking In apprentices vhav* a fully ouallfled pharmacist in charge

of it s  pharmaceutical department to ".rain apprentices?

4 Would 3ueh rpprentlces hare to attend part-time classes nihile training, or oould 
they first ooaplete either the training or the theory and then proceed to the
otherT

Xt w ill be gr*ntly appreciated i f ,  after the Board has met, you can give 
ae the ruling of the Board on all the above points.

Tours faithfully.

^uintln Vhyte. 
kZ SIST^ DlItSGTOR.



TELEGRAPHIC A DD R ESS,

" H O S P I C E ”

T e le p h o n e  N ?  4 4 - 1 0 1 1 .

ALL CO MMUNICA TI ONS TO B E  ADDRESSED TO 
T H E  S U P E R I N T E N D E N T .

IN R EP LY  P LEA S E  Q U O TE

N?................ 10th February, 19U7*

The Assistant Director,
The S.A. Institute of Race 'Relations, 

P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG,

Dear Sir,

m J M M .  m l
For Anantlun........
Recorded .....

Pharmacy Training for* Non-Europeans.
With reference to your letter of the 9th December, 

191+6, JRA/OMA. , I have to inform you that my Board has 
advised the Provincial Administration that it supports 
the principle of pharmacists in training being apprenticed 
to Hospitals and sees no fundamental difference providing 
that training is confined to Non-European Hospitals in the 
case of Non-Europeans, although there may be practical 
difficulties.

Under the present regulations of the Pharmacy Board 
however it is not possible to apprentice pharmacists in 
training to Hospitals, either European or Noni-European, 
and therefore until the law on this matter has been 
developed or clarified this Hospital is unable to take 
any Non-European pharmacy students in its Non-European 
Hospitals.

Yours faithfully,

/ /
r h

SUPERINTENDENT.



The Superintendent,
Johannesburg Hospital,JOHANNESBURG

Dear Sir,
Training for Non-Europeana.

. „ . . * be$ * ° acknowledge receipt of your letter of 10th February,
I!!?1 Plea8Ure y°^r board supports in principle the training of Non-buropeaxyf apprentice pharmacists in hospitals,

. 1 30 S"®1** ot the present restrictions under the regulations
™  b*1* beea given t0 «»d»y«taad that the BoardfS discuss the question with a view to permitting apprentice- 

S? £ ?8* £  ** not» however, very optimistic as to the outcome of such discussions, but hope that the decision of your Hospital Board will oarry some weight with the Pharmacy Board,
Yours faithfully,

Quintin Whyte 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR



«  / Ref. No.....?/*$/.?...........
a V

The King Edward V III Hospital,
DURBAN.

P.O. BOX 1035.
telephone no. 5-513,. ______ ...26th February .... ..i g 47
A ll communications to be addressed 

to the Medical Superintendent.

I hew*! 2.8 |
I *»' Attention ..... Wt/" I 
I fecorded....

The Assistant Director, Ackn̂ itdged..
South African Institute of Race Relations,
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.
Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter of the 9th ultimo, I have to 
adivse you thfct the pharmacy training for non-Europeans is not 
suitable at the present juncture.

Yours faithfully,

MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT

JLP/MOP

G.H. 456
P.5484/N.W.«5;i0,«W/29-n-41



T E L E G R A P H IC  A D D R E S S : >• M E D P H A R ■1 * it A L L  C O R R E S P O N D E N C E  T O  BE

"  ■*& * * * • • » , n | §  A D D R E S S E D  T O  T H E  R E G IS T R A R .
T E L E P I ^ N E  N U M B E R  T W*  B l ' 1 ^ 6 .  3 ' S 3 7 ©

IN  R E P L Y  P L E A S E  Q U O T E --.Lag a

fb/nj T h e  S o u t h  A f r i c a n  P h a r m a c y  B o a r d
110. M U T U A L  B U IL D IN G S . C H U R C H  S Q U A R E

Ref. Ell/47 PO- Box 20S'
P R E T O R I A .

£0th February, 1947.

The Assistant Director, j fcxr
S.A. Institute of Race Relations, | Fc /■ .........
P. 0. Box 97, I record-I........ -.
Johannesburg. j .....

Sir,
Your letter of the 13th ult. was placed before the Board at a 

recent meeting and I was directed to inform you that under the 
Board's rules for the registration of contracts of apprenticeship, 
an apprentice may only be registered in a pharmacy which is an 
open shop.

Yours faithfully,

REGISTRAR.



The Superindent, 
Johannesburg hospital, 
«

Dear Sir, /
Training for Non-Europeans

. 4J.,_IbfS t 0 ackn°wledge receipt of your letter of lOtn.Feb., and
2  t pleasure that your board supports in principle the training 

of Non-European apprentice pharmacists in hospitals.
# ™  1 am aware of the present restrictions under the regulations 

of the Pharmacy Board, and have been given to understand that the 
Board is prepared to discuss the question with a view to permitting 
apprenticeship in hospitals. I am not, however, very optimistic as to 
the outcome of such discussions, but hope that the decision of your 
Hospital Board will carry some weight with the Pharmacy Board.

Yours ffly

QW
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,\IirxJ aiwoX
Mr. T.U. Elliott,
33 Belv i et cartf ¥&'? ii/j 
Lovedsy iJtfl'ra.-tHla ©S4ITDA 
J0KA)Ci£3BUPQT
Dear Sir,

With referenoe to your letter dated 8 th instant, in which 
you ask how best you can personally essist the furtherance of 
better rece relations, I feel that one cnn do ranch individually 
ana through organisations. Individually, by conversation, and 
daily contacts, it 1 b possible to spread the idea of racial 
tolerance anc Jfchrough organisations, it is possible to introduce 
sonst of the Ideals for thieh thl? Institute stance. Do you 
belong to eny^org*nis*tions such as Toe M, Rotary, X.U.C.A., 
B.l.S.L. , - if you do, then it is very eauy for you to introduce 
problems of race relationships in South Africa and secure a 
hearing for them. If you do not belong to any organisations, 
might I suggest you get in touch wlt*i the Seorf'tery of the 
Johannesburg Joint Council, care of this address, and Join them. 
Through the work they do you will get some insight Into the 
local problems in race relations. There may be further local

* Pt t # Ov



developments as far as this Institute Is concerned and these 
you w ill learn of frois cur Race Relations News, i f  yo ft 
become a member.

Please ca ll at th is office when we w ill be only too glad
S ^ ib  any way »e can. „

Yours truly,
.JJoIIW .I\T ,~M 

^ulnti* $byt« tai '
ACTING DjRECTflfS* • -voj
------ ------------- ~0,JUqS^..--'AHQL

, 1 1 2
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j ra/c t. 4th K&rc'O. 1947.
Dr. Aifin B. faylor,
McCord Zulu Hospital,
28 KcUord Boad,
DuixpAtt.

Bear Dr. Taylor,

Further to »y letter to you of 3rd January, I h*ve haft a letter fro* 
the Pharmacy Board inf orbing me to&v the Board informing me that the Board will 
not depart from the existing regulations ri*. that an apprentice may only be 
resiietered in a pnarnaey which ia an open shop.

Thia *iuaahea the ideae which we had in mind for apprenticeahip under 
hospitals, but perhapa i f  we worry the Pharmacy Board often enough and long enough, 
we may get the regulations relaxed.

Tours sincere!*.

Qjaintin QJhyte 
ASaggAgl D^SCyOB



JRA/2T, 4th March, 1947,

The leglfitraft,3, A. Pharxecy Bonrd, 
P.O. Box ?05,

I acknowledge vith thanks receipt of your le tter Tie?. 33L1/47 dated. 20th 
February.

It may be of Interest to your Board to know that two of the largest Hon- 
European hospitals In the Union had now simplified their willingness to train Mon- 
European Phjsrmaii- ‘I apprentices in their dispensaries. For this reason J would 
appeal to your Bonrd again to consider relaxing the prsnont regulations accordingly.

Tours faithfully.

^uintin Whyte 
ASSISTANT DXB8CWR



T E L E G R A P H IC  A D D R E S S  : “ P H A R M W ^  

T E L E P ^ P ^ E  N U M B E R : 3 -337*.

A IU V.
• V;/

f b / n j

IN  R E P L Y  P L E A S E  Q U O T E -.
E 1 V 47

T h e  S o u t h  A f r i c a n  p h a r m a c y  b o a r d

A L L  C O R R E S P O N D E N C E  T O  B E  

A D D R E S S E D  T O  T H E  R E G IS T R A R .

P . O.  Bo x 2 0 5 ,  

P R E T O R I A .

16th May, 1947.

The Assistant Director,
S. A. Institute of Race Relations, 
F. 0. Box 97,
Johannesburg,

n J  —oir

/ ' 

V

Your letter ot the 4th Eareh relating to the 
training of non-European Pharmacists was considered by the Board at 
a recent meeting and I was directed to draw your attention to the 
provisions of section 92 of the Medical, Dental and Pharmacy Act 
Ho. 13 of 1928. I have also to point out to you that an apprentice­
ship can only be served in an open shop in accordance with"the 
provisions of the Act and that it is not a matter of changing the 
regulations to meet such a request but a matter for legislation.
The Board regrets that it is not able to take'- any action in the 
matter.

Yours faithfully,



t

The Regional Representative,
P.O. Box 1998,
GAPE TOWN.

Dear Mrs. Sachs,
Training of Non-European Pharmaolste.

As you know, the Institute has for a long time been trying 
to 3ee a training course established for Non-European pharmaouetloal 
apprentices at one of the large Technical Colleges, The difficulty 
has always been to get sufficient apprentices in one centre to make 
up the minimum enrolment for the course (i 1 5 ), a8 8o few chemists 
are willing to apprentice Non-Europeans.

We are now malting an approaoh by letter to all the Pharma­
cies in the classified directory in Johannesburg, and I shall be 
glad If you will do the same in Cape Town, asking whether they would 
be prepared to apprentice a Non-European (Coloured or African; in 
the event of a oourse being offered by the Technical College.

I feel that the approaoh should be made by individual 
letters rather than by circular, as there is more probability of a 
reply in the case of individual letters.

Perhaps if Mr. Molteno will sign t e letters there may be 
some response.

Yours sincerely.

^ulntin Whyte 
ACTING DIRECTOR



26th May, 1947.

The Registrar,
The S?Ao Fharaaoy Board, 
P.O. Box 205,
PRETORIA.

Dear Sir,
I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 16th May, 1947, for whloh 

many thanks.
Tours faithfully.

QuintIn Whyte 
ftOfIMQ PIBBCTOft.



J1A/C*. 4th J u M ' 1947#
Messrs. Carolina fharaaoy, 
94 Caroline Street, 
Brixton, iQBABSSSBURQ.
Dear Sir,

vaiti m i*
U i ?  In8*i^ t® *»• iron time to tiaa received enquiries froa Hon-Boropeans 

■ i n l y  Africans) about the possibility af becoming apprenticed te pharmacists. At 
preswxt no facilities exist for the theoretical part of the Pharmacy couree for

Witw,lt®r»r« *  technical College has indicated that it will 
consider providing the course should a sufficient enrolaent (16 to 20) be forth- ceaing.

, . IV <W1ilJKba readily understood that the ainlmua enrolment can never be 
achieved until 1^ or aore pharmacists are found an one centre who are willing ta 
apprentice Hon-Sfrropeaas. and I aa writing to ask whether you would be wlllii* 
te apprentice a Kon-European, beginning, sey, in 1948,

I shall be grateful if you will give thla matter your earnest consideration.

Tours truly,

Quint in Whyte 
ACTING DIflEOTQR



Distributors in South A frica  for 
AURALYT. t

BAXTER VACOLITERS, U.S.A.

BAXTER BLOOD TRANSFU SION SETS 

G. D. SEARLE & CO., U.S.A.

X-RAY FILMS.

SCALPEL BLADES.

NOVUTOX.

S O L E  S E L L I N G  A G E N T S  F O R  : 

S A P H A R  L A B O R A T O R I E S  ( P T Y . )  L T D .

KEATING’S PHARMACY, LTD.
C/R. P R E T O R I A  6c Q U A R T Z  STS. ,  

-------- J O H A N N E S B U R G -----------------

D I R E C T O R A T E  

H.  TANNENBAUH M. P .S .
J .  t a n n e n b a u m . M . P .S -  (M a n a g i n g  D i r e c t o r ) 
A.  R .  E d w a r d e s - B l a i r .

P h o n e  4 4 - 1 4 5 5  

P. O. B o x  2 5 6  
T e l . A dd : " C  Y D O N I A '

S O U T H  A F R I C A

JT/MF,
6th. Ju n e , 1947.

Acting Director,
S.A. Institute of Race Relatiohs, 
P. 0. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir
We regret to advise you that we will 

have no vacancy for an apprentice for at least 
another five years.

Your si faithfully, KEATING-' S PHARMACY LTD.
Aaa,—(L̂v-— 0- --

a JUU .. \
Raw** - ...... \

en' r f)\ C*'-
*>ri\
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•'A'MAYERS P H A R M A C Y
1_. MAYER. M.P.S.. F.O.A. M. C O B L E N T Z ,  m.p.s

Manufacturers of: Branches :

Chest and Cold Rub. 94, KERK STREET, 345, COMMISSIONER ST.,
r AIRVIEW,

C o r. D e lv e r s  Street, JOHANNESBURG.
“ KLEENO ” jff a * Phone 24-3776.

for White Shoes. Phonej^r.^ .;’TTTjl.y Q\] an(1 a(

,T7ZZ, JOHANNESBURG. 12-GABRIEL R0AD-
MAYERS FOREST HILL,

PAIN RELIEF POWDERS. ^  JOHANNESBURG.

------  ”  Phone 32-4005.

CHILDREN’S COUGH SYRUP,

Etc., Etc. -—
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TELEPHONE
4 2 - 6 2 3 0
4 2 - 6 2 6 5

PROPRIETOR : S  W .  D . T A Y L O R

9th June, 1947.

The S.A. Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sirs,
Reference your letter of 6th instant, we regret that 

we are unable to give accommodation to Non Europeans, as 
this Hotel is strictly for permanent residents, most of whom 
are families, and therefor very few changes take place.

Yours^aithf ully,
for Stewarf'W.D. Taylor,

Proprietor.
* » ,  l  Q  .JlWLffiff..

“ C A T E R I N G  F R O M  A B I S C U I T  T O  A B A N Q U E T ”



TELEPHONES 44-9161 
, (5 Linas)

TELEGRAPH IC  A DD RESS: 
“ A M B A S S A D O R "

Hotel Ambassador

9th June, 1947.

The Director,
S. A. Institute of Race Relations, 

P. 0. Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir,
We beg to acknowledge receipt of 

your letter dated the 6th inst., and in 
reply beg to inform you that we are unable 
to provide the accomodation you seek as we 
cater mostly for permanent boarders.

Yours faithfully
far HOT ,

M A N A G E R .
Received....... J  Q .

For Attention......
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Managing D irector:
S. J. DINW OODIE, M.P.S.

Directors:
R. HEMPHILL,

F. DINW OODIE (M rs.).

Branch:
C /r . Bree &  K in ; George Sts. 

P hone 22-5467.

Telephones ^-2258 

P.O. B ox  1193.

T elegraphic Address: 
“  CHLOROFORM .”

I 2, KRUIS STREET SOUTH, 
JOHANNESBURG.
10th. June 1947.

M/s. S.A. Institute 
P. 0. Box 97, 
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sir, L

of tec^ Re Lations,

With reference to your letter of
the 4th. June 1947, we wish to advise that
owing to the lack of facilities we cannot

assist you in your project.
Yours faithfully,
Dinwoodies (Pty.) ,#td.,

Secretary.

/MvB.



CIRCLE PHARMACY
J. GREENBERG. M.p.s.

56b a p p o l o n i a  s t r e e t ,

TRO YEVILLE,

JO H A N N E SBU R G .

12th June 1947
S.A. Institute of Race Relations, 
P.O.Box 97,
JOHANNESBURG.

Dear Sirs,
We regret our delay In replying to 

your letter on Non-European appretices.
Unfortunately there will be no 

vacancy in our pharmacy for some considerable 
while as we have a young man just started on his 
apprenticeship.

Yours faithfully,

Raatfyrf 
Par M m

I ̂ •• ■ p.p. CIRCLE PHARMACY,

L.L.B . (COUGH REM EDY) V IV IEN N E  EG G & LEM O N SH AM PO O
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j h a/c t . 18th June, 1947.
Mr. C.C. Dloma,
T.M.C.A. Hut,
P.O. Odonato,
PEgTQHlA.

Sear Sir,
W i T B M  T» m Am s *

Witt reference to your letter of 13.6.47 I regret to inform you that 
there vie no question of being put on a waiting llet at this stage. The 
Institute has heea Baking preliminary enquiries and it seems most unlikely 

that euffleleat ehealsts will be willing to apprentice Africans in order 
to prorlde the mimlmua enrolment for the Technical College.

Youre faithfully.

Qulntln whyte 
ACTIHG DIRECTOR
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Phone 45-1130. fa it -  '

D. F. FARMER (PTY.) LTO.s
C h e m i s t s  a  D r u g g i s t s .

D I R E C T O R S  S 274 Louis B o t h a  Av„
D.  F .  F A R M E R .  M .P . S .  _  _
( C O M M I S S I O N E R  O F  O A T H S )  O R A N G E  O R O V E ,

E.  S .  B R O W N  ^  -  _ _
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MEMIEJl OF
hotel assocm bo#

OF SOUTHERN AFRICA

VEREENIGING ROAD

JOHANNESBURG’S NATURAL 
P l e a s u r e  R e s o r t

imm C03̂

T en  A c r e s  o f  B e a u t if u l  P a r k l a n d

ONLY TEN MILES FROM TO W N

F u l l y  L ic e n se d  M o d e rn  H o tel  
a n d  B o tt l e  S to r e

B lu e  an d  S il v e r  B all r o o m

O pe n  A i r  D a n c e  F lo o r

M a g n if ic e n t  S w im m in g  B a t h

B ee r  an d  T e a  G a r d e n

T e n n is  C o u r t s

R id in g
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